® o ] =y .
CRRERS RREEFEAREERAD
Zhenfa Pakistan New Energy Company (Private) Limited

October 15,2019
The Rkegist"far’ | s T
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

NEPRA Tower Attaturk Avenue (East),

Sector G-5/1, Islamabad.

Subject: Submission of the Tariff Petition of 100 MWp Solar Power Project by
Zhenfa Pakistan New Energy Company (Pvt.) Limited (ZPNECPL)

Dear Sir,

We herewith submit the Company's Tariff Petition along with the fee as determined by the National
Electric Power Regulatory Authority ("NEPRA" or the Authority) for kind consideration and
favorable approval by the Authority in accordance, inter alia, with section-31 of the Regulation of
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 read with Rule 3 of the

NEPRA tariff Standards and Procedure Rules, 1998 and other applicable provisions of NEPRA
law. '

The Tariff Petition (including its Annexures) is submitted in triplicate herewith:
a. HBL Bank Draft No. 01514162 dated Oct 3, 2019, amounting fo PKR 1,066,128 (Pakistan

Rupees one million sixty-six thousand one hundred and twenty-eight only) as requisite fee for
Tariff Petition.

b. Board Resolution of Zhenfa Pakistan New Energy Company (Pvt.) Limited.
c. Affidavit of Mr. Magsood Ahmad.

Yours sincerely,

\\\,\"\

Magsood Ahmad

Chief Executive Officer
Zhenfa Pakistan New Energy Company (Pvt.) Limited

Mailing Address: 64/XX, Khayaban-e-Igbal, DHA Phase 3, Lahore.
Tel :+92-42-37132637-38 Fax: +92-42-37132634. Email: zhenfaproiect@outlook.com. maabas@atlas.com.pk



PETITIONER’S NAME AND ADDRESS

Zhenfa Pakistan New Energy Company (Pvt.) Limited (ZPNECPL) -

MAILING ADDRESS:

64/XX, KHAYABAN-E-IQBAL, DHA PHASE 3, LAHORE, PAKISTAN
TeL: +92-42-37132637-38-39-34 Fax: +92-42-37132634

REPRESENTATIVES OF PETITIONER:

Mr. Magsood Ahmad
Chief Executive Officer,

Zhenfa Pakistan New Energy Company (Private) Limited

PROJECT SPONSORS:

1) Zhenfa Energy Group Co., Limited
2) Atlas Power Limited and its holding Company (Shirazi Investments Pvt. Limited)

Prosect EPC:

PowerChina Huadong Engineering Corporation Limited.
No. 201 Gaojiou Road, Yuhang District,

Hangzhou City, Zhejiang Province,

China.




Grounds of Petition:

Legal Context and Project Background:

Under the Regulation for Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act (XL of)
1997 (the NEPRA Act), the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA) is responsible,
inter alia, for determining tariffs and other terms and conditions for the supply of electricity
through generation, transmission and distribution. NEPRA is also responsible for determining the
process and procedures for reviewing tariffs and recommending tariff adjustments. Further,
pursuant to the enabling provisions of the NEPRA Act, the procedure for tariff determination has
been prescribed in the NEPRA (Tariff Standards and Procedure) Rules, 1998 (the NEPRA Rules).

M/s Zhenfa Pakistan New Energy Company (Private) Limited (ZPNECPL) has filled a Tariff
Petition before NEPRA on September 26, 2017 in respect of its 100 MWp solar power project to
be set up at Rakh Chaubara, Layyah, Punjab (“the Project”), the authority determines its tariff
on August 13, 2018 (the Determination). Based on hearing and submissions authority award a
tariff of US Cents 4.7746/kWh.

Afterward, the Project Company had filed a Motion for leave for review (“review motion”) on
October 10, 2018 regarding the following items. The Honorable Authority gave its decision on
March 01, 2019 and determine the revised tariff of US Cents 4.9549/kWh.

e EPCcost

e Administration Cost ,

e Site, Security and Infrastructure cost
e (Capacity Factor

e Return on Equity

» Capital Structure

e Debt Mix

e Financial Close Period from the date of Review Motion decision.

We are submitting this petition and requesting the levelized tariff at USD cent 4.8461 per kWh.
Itis pertinent to mention that our Review Motion was decided on March 01, 2019 covering all the
major aspect of project cost therefore above tariff was not one-year-old (it was only 5 months &
12 days old from Review Motion decision date) hence did not lapse as per CCoE’s decision being
one-year-old. Nepra‘r'nay consider this fact too while considering this petition.

Further NEPRA allowed us one year for the financial close in Review Motion decision but
inadvertently from the date of original tariff determination i.e. 13 August 2018 instead of
01 March 2019, (the date of decision of review motion). If we had been given one-year time
for financial close from the date of the review motion, we would have enough time to obtain
LOS and achieve the financial close before 29 February 2020. Because of above inadvertence,
ZPNECPL could not achieve financial close by August 12, 2019 and the reference tariff awarded to
ZPNECPL expired on August 12, 2019.




As per paragraph 60 of the Determination, the Federal Government was intimated to notify the
tariff in the official gazette pursuant to Section 31(4) of the NEPRA Act. However, neither any such
notification was made by Federal Government, nor ZPNECPL was issued a Letter of Support (LOS)
by the relevant agencies, in spite of it being compliant with all the requirements (ZPNECPL also
submitted requisite performance guarantee to Alternative Energy Development Board (AEDB) of
USS 250,000) of the Policy for Development of Renewable Energy 2006 (the RE Policy 2006).

As per CCoE decision dated 04 April 2019, the renewable energy projects were reactivated. They
divided all the halted renewable energy projects into three categories. In category | there are 19

while 22 are in category Il and rest all in category lll. ZPNECPL project is at Sr. No. 20 in category
1.

ZPNECPL was not issued a Letter of Support (LOS) by the relevant agencies, in spite of it being
compliant with all the requirements due to certain process delays on the part of Governmental
entities although we had the consent from MEPCO issued vide their letter no.
2042/CE/MEPCO/CSD/D(MKT)/PP-106/4107-42 dated April 24, 2019 (Annex 01) which was
reconfirmed vide MEPCO Letter # 2164/CE/MEPCO/CSD/D(MKT)/PP-106/ 1780.87 dated August
6, 2019 (Annex 02) in response to the letters written by NTDCL letter no. GMPSP/CETP/TRP-
380/4506-13  dated July 15, 2019 (Annex 03) and CPPAGL letter no.
CPPAGL/DGM(REN)/MTT(H&S)/ZEGCL/15859-60 dated July 17, 2019 (Annex 04) respectively.

CPPAG against the above referred MEPCO Letter # 2164/CE/MEPCO/CSD/D{MKT)/PP-106/
1780.87 dated August 6, 2019 {(Annex 02) issued the consent latter to ZPNECPL vide its Letter #
CPPAGL/ DGM(REN)/MTT(H&S)/ZEGCL/22076-77 dated August 12, 2019 (Annex 05) stating that:

“...In this regard it is to bring into your kind knowledge that CPPAG
Board has considered your request regarding the issuance of consent
Jor purchase of electricity from M/s ZPNECPL, since the tariff of the
subject project has been expired/lapsed, accordingly you are requested
to revalidate your tariff from NEPRA before formal consent be issued
pursuant to CCOE decision dated 27-02-2019"

As per paragraph V of the Latest CCoE Decision, all projects that have been issued LOIs, granted
tariff by NEPRA and issued a generation license (projects fall under Category II as mentioned
above) will be allowed to proceed ahead towards the achievement of their-requisite milestones as
per the RE Policy 2006 (ZPNECPL is at serial no. 20 of Category II).

“..However, if the tariff validity period elapsed, NEPRA will be
requested for review of the same to make it consistent with the
current market environment and consumer interest. Such review
will include appropriate time extension to reach financial closing.”




The scope of the review on the Determination is established under paragraph Xl that states:

“Projects that are going back for review of tariff will be asked to submit
their applications on the basis of latest technology and technology
related factors”.

Keeping in view the above position ZPNECPL hereby submit tariff petition for determination by
the Authority: ’

® Inlight of the above referred Latest CCoE Decision dated April 04, 2019.
e the NEPRA Act, and

e Rule 3 of the NEPRA Rules

We hereby file a petition with the Authority by submitting it with the Registrar along with such
fees as may be determined by the Authority from time to time. A petition "means a petition
made to the Authority for the determination, modification or revision of tariff'.




Basis for Requests of Tariff Détermination

~Fuirther to the Latest CCoE Decision, 7PNECPL hereby subm;ts petition before NEPRA for -
“determination of tariff, keeping in view the following:

A. All Project approvals including LOI, land, environment and interconnection (line

construction from MEPCO), In-principal approval of CPPA to purchase electricity from
Zhenfa etc. (Annexure 06).

EPC arrangement for supply, construction, erection and commissioning of the Project by
PowerChina Huadong Engineering Company Limited (Annexure- 07).

C. Project debt financing has been arranged (on the basis of earlier debt equity structure
approved by NEPRA in the Determination dated 13 August 2018) and lenders have taken
their internal approvals, and sponsors have committed the required equity for the
Project. EOl from lenders is attached (Annexure- 08)

Submission:

Pursuant to the Latest CCoE Decision, the relevant provisions of the NEPRA Rules, read with the
provisions of the NEPRA Act and the Rules and Regulations made thereunder ZPNECPL hereby
submits following for consideration of the Authority:

e Change in Technology, resultant impact on EPC cost and Capacity factor

e Increased Project Development Cost which remained unaccounted for in our
determination/Review Motion decision but was allowed to other similar projects as

well as certain costs company has to incur due to resubmission of this tariff petition
and extended development time.

To be clear, ZPNECPL would not be filing this tariff petition, had the Financial Close period be
allowed from Review Motion decision, CPPA Consent issued earlier than expiry of tariff, the LOS

issued, Energy Purchase Agreement (EPA)/ Implementation Agreement (1A) signed, and financial
close would have been timely achieved.

This petition therefore only contains information relating to the Project that:

(a) has been directed by the latest CCoE Decision or
(b) is a consequence of the above mentioned delay faced by ZPNECPL

All other information is as contained in the original tariff petition/Review Motion and as
determined by NEPRA.




issues for Authority's Consideration:

ZPNECPL request the Authority to consider the following facts:

Change in Technology

Original EPC Design and Site Status:

The original EPC design was based on the PV modules Si-poly model P6- 60 260 Wp & 265Wp
had proven energy yield, special kind of material that can be installed at the desert, high
resistance at extreme weather and lower annual power degradation. Those modules passed
various tests and were IEC certified. Further, SEG provided 25 years linear performance
warranty and 10 years limited product warranty for the modules. Inverters of model SG 630
MX from Sungrow were selected for this project which is a global leading PV inverter system

solution supplier and the selected inverters would have provided secured yield and flexibility of
operations.

Considerations for Change in Design

The design is revised due to change in size of modules and inverters. The inverters are of central
type and modules are Si-Mono. The proportion of tracking system (Single Axis Tracking) and
fixed tilt remains the same i.e. 30% and 70% respectively. The modules are of 435 Wp with
advanced technology of Half-cut having more shade tolerance and conversion efficiency of
19.6% at STC. The Si —~ Mono modules are amongst the most efficient modules. The inverters are
central type with 2500 kW from one of lead manufacturer i.e. Sungrow.

The Proposed Cost:

Breakup of targeted EPC cost is provided hereunder:

S | uss (million) | US¥/MW

Inverters ‘ 4.000 ‘0-040

-~

Balance bf Plant (Civil Works, Cables, 0.224
Transformer etc.)

22.400




Modules:

Earlier, the Project Company’s EPC design was based on the PV modules Si-poly model P6- 60 260

Wp & 265Wp. Now, the Project Company has opted for the advanced technology which are of

435 Wp with Half-cut having more shade tolerance and conversion efficiency of 19.6% at STC.
The Si—Mono modules are amongst the most efficient modules.

As per the last tariff determination (November 2018) for Siachin, we understand that the
Authority has allowed USS M 0.27/MW for Monocrystalline modules based on review of the prices

then prevailing in November 2018, we understand that USS M 0.27/MW also includes
transportation costs till site.

However, since November 2018, estimated prices remain around USS 0.27/Watt and ZPNECL is
requesting USS 0.28/watt after including the additional transportation cost to the site which is
around 1000 km deep from Siachin Site.

ZPNECPL would like to submit that the distance of Project site in Rakh Chaubara, district Layyah
is more than 1000 km from the Siachin project which results in additional costs of transportation
compared to the Siachin project. This is to highlight here that for 100 MWp Solar Project, a total
of approximately 229,885 solar panels will be transported in approximately 400 containers which

results in USS 0.100 M additional cost of transportation compared to Siachin project. ZPNECPL®

has assumed this in the module cost of US$ 0.28/Watt and humbly request Authority to allow the
requested module cost keeping in view the fact that it is already an aggressive target set by

ZPNECPL for this Project, considering current market-dynamics, expected changes and additional

transportation cost compared to Siachin project.

Inverters:

The selected inverters are from Sungrow, one of the leading manufacturers of Central inverters
globally. The model is SG 2500HV container type with IP 54 degree of protection. Previously, the
inverters were SG 630 kW with system voltage of 1000 V and now it has been upgraded to SG
2500 kW with system voltage of 1500 V. The previous inverter model is no more in production.

Mounting Structure:

.For mbﬁhtihgstrﬁdurés, the prices were allowed as USD 0.09 million per MW fixed tilt and USD
0.15 million per MW for tracking technologies and we request the Authority to keep them same.

Balance of Plant (Civil Works, Cables, Transformer etc.)

The design for Civil foundations has been revised from screw pile to concrete piles because of
enhanced weight of modules. The shed design is also revised due to new dimensions of modules
thus needs more resistance from wind gusts over the lifecycle. The soil is sandy clay and load
bearing capacity of ground isn’t suitable for screw piles. The main costs of mini piles would

G



increase due to drilling, concrete & steel, workmanship. The costs for E-BoP (Electrical Balance of
Plant) has been reduced due to decreased quantity of modules. The net impact on this account

reduced by USD 0.5 million hence the cost already allowed USD 22.940 million would reduce to
USD 22.440 million.

Capacity Factor:

As a result of using the above solar panel technology, with the same configuration of 30MW single
axis tracking and 70MW fixed tilt, Capacity factor of the Project has been increased from 19.25%

t0 19.85% % with an energy generation of 173,886MWh per annum. The Yield Assessment Report
is attached ( Annexure 09).

The Authority is therefore requested to approve a capacity factor of 19.85 % for the Project.

Non-EPC and Project Development Cost:

The Authority allowed USS 1.513 M as project development cost in ZPNECPL Determination,
however some part of the said cost has already incurred till date. The costs incurred are on
account of following heads for project development:

The detailed breakup of the project development cost incurred to date and further expected to
be incurred compared with cost aliowed in Determination is provided hereunder.

USD in million

Site, Security and Infrastructure " 0.206 0.264 0.470 .

Travelling Costs . 0200 | 0025 | 0225




Based on above, a further sum of USS 0.389 Million is required to be incurred till financial close,
based on which a total project development cost of USS$ 1.902 Million is estimated.

Paragraphs below explain the reasons for increase ih'project development cost, provided in above
table, for each of the above sub-head for Authority's consideration.

Consultancy Costs & Technical Studies {Qwners & Lenders) - Pre-Financial Close:

Based on the requirements of technical consultants, due to delays in the Project, additional costs
USD 0.05 million have been incurred and expected to be further incurred (updated of GIS &
environment and consultants fee for resubmission of tariff petition etc.).

Permits, Permissions and Related Costs:

ZPNECPL has already paid annual generation license renewal fee for two years till Review Motion

decision and a further fee for two (2) more years to be paid until 2021 (increased cost is USD
20,000).

Site, Security and Infrastructure:

. ZPNECPL is a non-QASP Project therefore kindly make its site, security and infrastructure cost -

USD 0.470 million, an increase of USS 0.264 million. USD 0.470 million is 50% less than the other

non-QASP projects (USD 01 million to other projects like Meridian Energy, Helios Power and HNDS

Energy)..

Administration Cost:

Due to extended period of project, preparation of resubmission of tariff application, obtaining of

different permits/ studies and human resource cost, the above cost has been increased by USD
0.030 million. :

Travelling Cost:

This head covers costs related to travelling, accommodation, daily allowances and other allied
expensesincurred for development, arrangement of financing & EPC and for progress/ monitoring
meetings etc. during development and construction period of the Project. This cost has been

increased by USD 0.025 million due to extended period and duplication of efforts for resubmission
of tariff petition application.

Debt Financing Cost:

At the time of determination/ Review Motion decision, the rate of 3-M LIBOR was 2.50125% which
is now 2.00088%. Spread on the finance obtained from China was 3.5% along with sino-sure of
0.6% which is now changed to non-Chinese foreign financing i.e. 3-M LIBOR 2.00088% plus 4.25%




spread. The financial cost taken in this petition has been calculated on above assumptions. The
rate of financial charges @ 2.5% is taken as previous.

Construction Period:

Already allowed ten months from Financial Close. The Authority is requested to allow the same.

Other Assumptions:

As mentioned above, it is requested that the Authority may consider this Petition as a
continuation of the earlier Determination/ Review Motion decision, and allow the assumptions
already allowed in its earlier Determination (except the economic assumptions and indices i.e.
LIBOR, Exchange rate, Pak CPland US CPI). The tariff assumptions already allowed by the Authority

are reproduced in the below table for ease of reference and the Authority is requested to allow
the same.

llowed in Previous
Decision '

Financing Cost 2.5% 2.5%

i

" Tariff Period , 25 Years 25 Years

- -

=

- ; i - - St R
Same as per the earlier Determination except for the

change in exchange rate. -

Indexation US CPI and Pak CPI to be established by Authority




Project Cost, Tariff & Conclusion




Project Cost, Tariff and Conclusion

Revised Project Cost

Investment/Cost -

765,200,000

EPC Cost

Non-EPC & Project Development Cost 1,902,000
Pre-COD Insurance Cost 326,000
Finance Charges 1,348,560
Interest During Construction 1,287,445
Total Project Cost 70,064,005

Financing Terms

’fCﬁst Head

Total Value of Debt (@ SO%oftotal pI‘O_)eC value USD $ 70. 064/-MLN T

T 56.051

Base Rate 2.00088%
Spread 4.25%
Repayment Period 14

Grace Period

Up to 12 months

Summary of Reference Generation Tariff
A summarized Reference Generation Tariff table setting out the two bands is provided below.
An exchange rate of US$ 1 =156 PKR has been used: _

o Local . .
0&M Foreign 0.5230 0.5230
Insurance 0.2340 0.2340
ROE 1.7600 1.7600
ROEDC 0.1030 0.1030
Debt Servicing 5.4423 -
Total 8.5853 3.1430




1978 665S5°L - 9E9L'T E£S9°C 0£0T0__[009LT | O¥EZ0 0£250_ | 0£250 JLIR], PAZIPADT
8Y10C 0EVT'E - - - 0€0T°0 [ 0094T | O¥EZD 0£250 | 0£ZS0 sz
8¥10'C 0EVT'E - - - 0E0T'0 | 009LT | OVEZO 0€250 | 0£ZS0 vz
8¥10C 0erTe - - - 0€0T'0° {00941 | OVEZ0 0£250 | 0£250 £T
8v10Z | ogvre - - - 0£0T°0 | 0094T | OVETO 0£250 | 0£250 ez
8Y10C L joerre - - - 0€0T'0 | 009LT | OVETO 0£25'0 | 0£ZS0 |44
8107 | ogvre - - - 0E0T'0 | 009LT | OVETO 06250 | 0€ZS0 0z
8102 0evTe - - - 0£0T°0 | 009LT | OVEZO 0€Z50 | 0£Z50 61
8Y10'7 0evTE - - - 0£0T°0 | 009LT | O¥EZO 0£250 | 0€ZS0 81
8v10C | oevTe - - - 0£0T°0 | 009LT | O¥EZO 0£25°0 | 0EZS0 Ly
8¥10C 1| oerTE - - - 0€0T°0 | 009LT | OVEZO 0£25°0 | 0£ZS0 91
80T Sl ogrTe - - - 0E0T'0 | 009LT | O¥EZO 0£250 | 0£ZS0 St
PE0SS - | €s858 - 6¥Z0 YLOT'S 0€0T°0 | 009LT | OFETO 0£25'0 | 0EZSO vl
¥£0S'S £5858 - 75550 1288% 0£0T'0 | 0094T | OVEZO 0€25'0 | 0€Z50 €1
v€05'S £5898 - 69780 7S65¥ 0£0T'0 | 009LT | OVEZO 0€25°0 | 0£250 4
¥€05'S £585'8 - A4S 11zey 0£0T'0 | 009LT | OVEZO 0€25'0 | 0£ZSO I
¥€05'S £589°8 - Z6LET 1€90% 0£0T'0 | 009ZT | OVETO 0£Z5'0 | 0£ZS0 0t
VE0S'S £589°8 - L1297 9028'¢ 0£0T'0 | 00947 | OVETO 0€250 | 0€250 6
¥€05'S £989°8 - 86¥8'T SZ6S°€ 0€0T°0 1 009LT | OVET0 0€250 | 0€Z50 8
7£09'S £5898 - £V90'C 08LE€ 0£0T°0. | 009LT | OFETO 08250 | 0€ZS0 L
¥£05'S £589°8 - 65922 YILTE 0£0T'0 | 009ZT | OVETO 0£250 | 0£ZS0 9
7£05'S £€5858 - SSS¥'T 8986 0€0T'0 | 009LT | O¥EZO 0£250 | 0£2S0 S
Y£05'S £5858 - 8E£9T 58082 0€0T0 | 009LT | O¥ETO 0£25°0 | 0£ZS0 v
7£05°S £5858 - 51087 80¥9°C 0€0T°0 | 009LT | OVET0 0€25°0 | 0£ZS0 €
vE0S'S '] £5858 - 16567 r43:144 0E0T'0 | 009LT | O¥ET0 0£250 | 0£ZS0 z
V€05’ .| £s858 - VLOT'E 6VEET 0€0T°0 | 0094T | 0¥EZ0 0£25'0 | 0£Z50 T
{Ajuo uosrreduiod . . . . . . . .
o) um /g | /e um / sd umi /s UMN/SE | UM/ SH | UMM/ CSH | UM/ | umt/ sy um/ sd
Jue] aansouis sagd.aey) 1sa.0]uj 1wowdedoy 2d3A0Y Aumbg asueInsuy usL2.104 [e20T WBO oA
T . ueoq Ho WInlay W0

jure] uonerual) AONIYAITY




- Xauuy

. . 9V1'€E0'E - 97616 02Z'1¥6'C 0zZTv6'T 87
ovveo vLOL'S IVT'EE0'E 0ZZ'T¥6C 990181 0802587 662'€6L'S LT
76550 189% E\H.mmo.m mmmqm?\k\m mom.\.mm i\o\mon.w o¢m.wmm\m ; 9?

9YT'EEOQE 0¥6'855'8 £Le'1s¢E Z78'189'C £9L°0VC 1T 57
69780 PS6CY owﬁ“mmoam mm\l.oﬁm‘,: N@ﬁmme LE\m.ooc.N \lommzww\mﬂ |44
9YT'EEDE LOETYBET LIVILS 62L1ZSC SE0'E9E9T 1 ¥4
21T [178% @%ﬁummo\m GE0°€9€'9T £v8'L8S Z0E'SPY'T 8€£'808'81 (44
9% 1°CE0°E 8££'808'81 756799 Z6T'TLEC 0£S°6LT'TT 1c

) . 9¥1'€E0'E 0€5'6L1TC 818CEL 87£'662°C 8S8'8LY'ET 0c
26LET 1E90% 9%1'€E0E 898'8LY'ET ¥05'€08 Z¥9'6T7C 005'80LST 61
J179°'T 9078'€ 9%1'€E0e 005°80L'SZ 8L0'TL8 890°791°C 895°0L8'LT 81

9%1'€C0E 8950L8'L2 $099¢€6 Z¥5960°C 601°296'62 L1
96v8'T c765°E @ﬁﬁummoum moaunomumm ﬁwauooo“m HoonmoHN ﬂﬂﬁuoooumm 91
9Y1'CED'E T11°000°Z€E 6541901 LBETLEL B6VTILOEE - ST
€907 08LEE 9%1'CE0°E 86V TL6'EE 90G'TZ1T 0¥9'116'T 8ET'E€88'SE 1
9%T1'€E0E 8€1€88'S¢ [A44TA% £0L'€S8T 1789ELLE €1
65977 bOLT'S 9Y1'€E0'E T¥89€L'LE €79'S€7°1 £75'L6L'T Y9EVES'6E 4"
9YT'€E0E Y9EVES'6E 1010627 SYO'EVLT 60V LLZTY 13

. . 9Y1'CE0E 60%'LLZTY LZ6'TVET 8170691 LZ79°L96'TY 0T
Save 8986 9F1'€E0e L79'196'TY ESTV6ET £66'8€9'T 029909v¥ 6
9ce97 $808'7 mﬁﬁummoum omoumcmuﬁﬁ ommHmE\ﬁ 6TE685T 6£6'S6T9Y 8

9VTECDE 6£6'S61°9Y P66'T6% 1 ZSTIPST 060°LEL'LY . L
1087 2049°7 9FT'EE0E 060°LEL'LY Z0L'8E5'T Y rev'T YES'TET'6Y ! 9
OV1'CE0’E YESTET'6Y 766'€85'T 1ST6V%'T 589°0890S . S
16567 2eapT EL,.Hmmon 58908905 PI6'2797 ZET'S0V'T LT6'S80°CS 4
9P1'EE0E L16'5807S £05'0L9'7 £¥9'79€ET 09S'B¥YY'ES €
bLOTE 6hecz @vﬁmmokm omm\wwuﬂmm Hom\aa\l.m memkﬁmm.ﬁ mom,moh.ﬁm : 4
9VT'EEO0E S06'69LYS LYBTSL3 662181 Y02'150°9§ T
.. 7 = Y T =




Prayer:

In light of the foregoing, it is respecvtfully_ prayed that the earlier Tariff Determination and Review
Motion decision may be reviewed based on the proposed technology and related factors, current
market environment and consumer interest as per paragraph V and Xi of the Latest CCoE Decision.

In terms of paragraph V of the CCoE decision, the Authority is also requested to allow a further
period of 12 months for financial close of the Project. Authority is requested to allow change in
design, change in EPC cost and capacity factor because of change in design, increase in project

development cost etc. because of the prolonged development period of the Project and debt
financing structure.

Authority is further requested to maintain original decision (as per the Determination/ Review
Motion decision) with regard to debt equity structure, return on equity, other costs and all
indexations, escalations, adjustments and sharing mechanism. Any other relief that the Petitioner
may be entitled to, be also allowed to the Project in the interest of justice.

Authority is also requested to approve a reference tariff table based on assumptions as requested
in the petition.

Further any taxes, stamp duties, fees and levies (sales tax of non-refundable nature) etc. of

federal, provincial, local or district governments, which are not factored in the tariff calculation
are requested to be allowed as pass through.

Authority is kindly requested to process the tariff petition at the earliest thereby enabling
ZPNECPL to proceed further with the development process.

Respectfully submitted on the behalf of Petitioner.

pated: _(S—10 — 2@[%






